of ice on some of the large trees must have reached nearly a hundred tons. The de-
struction was terrible, many of our finest trees being ruined, and a conservative esti-
mate is that one-third of them are permanently injured. 

The work of repairing the damage as far as possible was entered upon at once, 
and over two thousand two hundred (2,200) truckloads of wood and broken branches 
were removed. Much wood was carried away by people allowed to come and take it 
and of this no account was kept. 

One hundred tons of Canadian hard wood ashes, reserved from last season, 
were spread upon the grass of the Parade Ground, where the material was urgently 
needed, and two thousand seven hundred and fifty (2,750) cubic yards of composted 
fertilizer were spread over the lawns in Prospect Park. 

The contractor for the new comfort house west of the main entrance to Prospect 
Park completed his work within the specified time, and the building will, in a very